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Visitors are extremely positive about the parks,
although excellent ratings have fallen slightly

Q. How would you rate the quality of the park overall?
2013/14 2017/18
B Excellent % 2% * % /_3%

| Good
~ Satisfactory

| Poor
] Very poor

8
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Base: All visitors to the eight Royal Parks in London excluding ‘don’t know’ in 2013/14 (1682) and 2017/18 (2782).



There is a clear seasonal pattern in excellent ratings,
which recovered after Summer 2017

Q. How would you rate the quality of the park overall?

% Excellent

71%
67%
62%
58% 57%
I I : I
Summer Spring Summer Summer Spring Summer

2013 2014 2014 | 2017 2018 2018
Base: All visitors to the eight Royal Parks in London excluding ‘don’t know’ in Summer 2013 (564); Spring 2014 (561); Summer 2014 (557); Q 5’ THE KOYAL PA RKS

Summer 2017 (840); Spring 2018 (844); Summer 2018 (1098)



Variations in sample profile are unlikely to fully
explain seasonal differences in ratings (1)

Summer 2018 Spring 2018  Summer 2017  2017-18 2013-2014

(1099) (845) (843) (2787) (1699)
Female 50% 51% 45% 48% 51%
Male 50% 49% 55% 52% 47%
In another way * - - * -
.................................... Whlte72%84%70%75%
BME 25% 15% 30% 24% -
...................................... |6_24|3%|2%|5%|3%|3%
25-34 24% 25% 25% 24% 25%
35-44 24% 22% 26% 24% 22%
45 - 54 16% 16% 1 4% 15% 15%
55 - 64 12% 13% 10% 12% 12%
65 -74 10% 10% 7% 9% 9%
75+ 2% 3% 3% 3% 4%

THE ROYAL PARKS

Base: All visitors to the eight Royal Parks in London in 2013/14 (1,699); Summer 2017 (843); Spring 2018 (845); Summer 2018 (1099).



Variations in sample profile are unlikely to fully
explain seasonal differences in ratings (2)

Summer 2018 Spring 2018  Summer 2017  2017-18 2013-2014

(1099) (845) (843) (2787) (1699)
Frequent user 51% 52% 48% 51% -
Infrequent user 49% 48% 51% 49% -
London 62% 58% 59% 60% 54%
Outside of UK 24% 22% 26% 24% 24%
Up to | hour spent 40% 43% 35% 39% :
in the park
| to 3 hours 54% 50% 57% 54% -
3 hours + 5% 7% 8% 7% -

THE ROYAL PARKS

Base: All visitors to the eight Royal Parks in London in 2013/14 (1,699); Summer 2017 (843); Spring 2018 (845); Summer 2018 (1099).



Local visitors are most likely to give excellent
ratings, and this is consistent across seasons

Q. How would you rate the quality of the park overall?

2017/18 More likely than overall to give
B Excellent % 5 an ‘excellent’ rating:
| Good
Satisfactory % Frequent visitors (66%)
W Poor % Visitors living within half a mile
of the parks (72%)
W Yery poor % Visitors aged 55-64 (64%) and

65+ (69%)
% Women (61%)
% White visitors (63%)

These groups are consistently likely
to give ‘excellent’ ratings across the
2017/18 waves.

&
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Base: All visitors to the eight Royal Parks in London excluding ‘don’t know’ in 2017/18 (2,782).



Some differences in weather across the waves
but again, no clear link with park ratings

Sunny
Cloudy

Intervals
Raining, light
showers

Raining, light
constant

Raining, heavy
constant

Base: Al visitors to the eight Royal Parks in London in

Summer 2018
(1099)

34%

25%

32%

6%

2%

| %

2013/14 (1,699); Summer 2017 (843); Spring 2018 (845); Summer 2018 (1,099).

Spring 2018
(845)

49%

23%

26%

| %

Summer 2017 2013-2014

(843) (1699)
41% 55%
28% 26%
28% 10%

2% 4%
| % 2%
1% 1%
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Variations in excellent ratings across the parks
follow the seasonal pattern, but with exceptions

Q. How would you rate the quality of the park overall?

% Excellent B Summer 2017 Spring 2018 Summer 2018
82
72 76 75 72
68 67| 67
62 63
57 53 56 58 54 57 56
48 49 50 50
35| |36 35
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Base: All visitors to the eight Royal Parks in London excluding ‘don’t know’ in 2013/14 (1,682); @§@® THE mYA L PA RKS

Summer 2017 (840); Spring 2018 (844) and Summer 2018 (1,098).



Views of the park environment are stable, but
there are declines on park facilities

Q. Please could you tell me how you would rate each aspect by choosing an answer from this card?

% point change to

2017/18 % Excellent/good m % Poor/very poor ‘excellent’/ ‘good’
since 2013/14
Quality of the natural environment (2764) I I -2
Upkeep of the park (2749) I I 0
General tidiness and cleanliness (2766) I I -1
Peace and quiet (2758) I I 0

Signposting and maps (2503)
Information on park features (2459)
Seating (2714)

Facilities for children (1699)
Quality of sports facilities (1398)

-12
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Overall quality of toilets (1595)
THE ROYAL PARKS

Base: All visitors in 2017/18 who have rated the quality of the parks excluding ‘no opinion/not relevant’ (base sizes in brackets).



Seasonal pattern more evident in ratings of the park
environment than facilities - likely related to overall views

Q. Please could you tell me how you would rate each aspect by choosing an answer from this card?

Summer 2017 Spring 2018  ® Summer 2018 % Excellent
60

50

42
40 39 39
2222 22
16 16 17
153 I3|2 12
9
[]

Quality of Upkeep of General Peaceand  Seating Signposting Facilities for Quality of Information Overall

the natural the park tidinessand  quiet and maps  children sports on park  quality of
environment cleanliness facilities features toilets
available

Base: All visitors in Summer 2017 (843); Spring 2018 (845); Summer 2018 (1,099) excluding ‘no opinion/not relevant’ \ " \ TH E KOYA L PA RKS

(base sizes differ).



Views of the park environment have greater importance
than facilities in explaining overall ratings, but there are

other factors involved

Ratings of overall
park quality

General Quality of

L Signpostin Peace and Upkeep of
on park &np & Seating : tidiness and the natural pieeep
and maps 5 quiet . . the park
features 6% 6% 10% cleanliness environment 339%
2% v : 16% 27% =

Key Drivers Analysis:  r2=0.26 (the model explains 26% of the variation in the
question “How would you rate the quality of the park
overall?”’). The model excludes variables with a high
proportion of ‘don’t know’ responses

Base: All visitors to the eight Royal Parks in London excluding ‘don’t know’ in 2017/18 (2,787).



Environmental aspects are consistently rated less
positively in certain parks, though no clear inner/outer
London pattern

Q. Please could you tell me how you would rate each aspect by choosing an answer from this card?

% Excellent W St James' Park B The Green Park ® Hyde Park m Kensington Gardens
2017/18 Bushy Park Greenwich Park ® Richmond Park m Regent's/Primrose Hill
56
>4 52 49 5] 53 52
47 48 47 47
45 45
42 43 41 41
38 39 4039
348343434
32 30 29
I I I | 24I I
Quality of the natural Upkeep of the park (2749) General tidiness and cleanliness Peace & quiet (2758)
environment (2764) (2766)

$
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Base: All visitors in 2017/18 who have rated the quality of the parks excluding ‘no opinion/not relevant’ (base sizes in brackets).



Large differences between parks also exist for
ratings of facilities

Q. Please could you tell me how you would rate each aspect by choosing an answer from this card?

% Excellent W St James' Park B The Green Park B Hyde Park B Kensington Gardens
2017/18 Bushy Park Greenwich Park ® Richmond Park B Regent's/Primrose Hill

28

33
2222 2222 22 5
15 16 5 14 I5
13
12 12
1 1 o 10
1 g
6 B7
5
I | Jill il I

Information on park Seating (2714)  Facilities for children  Quality of sports Overall quality of Signposting and maps
features (2459) (1699) facilities (1398) toilets (1595) (2503)

@ g@ THE ROYAL PARKS

Base: All visitors in 2017/18 who have rated the quality of the parks excluding ‘no opinion/not relevant’ (base sizes in brackets).



The Royal Parks Charitable Object 1

To protect, conserve, maintain and care for the Royal Parks, including their natural and designed
landscapes and built environment, to a high standard consistent with their historic, horticultural, environmental
and architectural importance

% Excellent
Rating of upkeep 2017/18 Rating of tidiness/cleanliness

Total  [NNGG 42 Total [N 42%

65+ 65+

35.44 N (377) 35.44

White I (7% White
ae I () BME

Frequent visitors [ Frequent visitors
Infrequent visitors _

Infrequent visitors N @

O O = significantly higher/lower than overall Q}ng THE ROYAL PARKS

Base: All visitors to the eight Royal Parks in London excluding ‘No opinion/not relevant’ in 2017/18.




The Royal Parks Charitable Object 1 and 3

I: To protect, conserve, maintain and care for the Royal Parks, including their natural and designed
landscapes and built environment, to a high standard consistent with their historic, horticultural,
environmental and architectural importance

3: To maintain and develop the biodiversity of the Royal Parks, including the protection of their wildlife
and natural environment, together with promoting sustainability in the management and use of the
Royal Parks;

Quality of the Total N 527 % Excellent

natural 2017118
environment 65+
55-64
35-44
White
BME

Frequent visitors

Infrequent visitors

O O = significantly higher/lower than overall Qgﬁﬁa THE ROYAL PARKS

Base: All visitors to the eight Royal Parks in London excluding ‘No opinion/not relevant’ in 2017/18.



The Royal Parks Charitable Object 2

To promote the use and enjoyment of the Royal Parks for public recreation, health and well-being
including through the provision of sporting and cultural activities and events which effectively advance
the objects

% Excellent

Quality of sports facilities 2017/18 Rating of facilities
available for children
ol [ 15 ool I 157%

Female N 21

os+ [ 22 Male N (159}

624 [ 10% Whice [ (5%
sME I (5%

Frequent visitors - Frequent visitors [N
Infrequent visitors - Infrequent visitors [ @

]
O O = significantly higher/lower than overall Q};ﬁ@ THE ROYAL PARKS

Base: Al visitors to the eight Royal Parks in London excluding ‘No opinion/not relevant’ in 2017/18.



The Royal Parks Charitable Object 4

To support the advancement of education by promoting public understanding of the history, culture,
heritage and natural environment of the Royal Parks and (by way of comparison) elsewhere

Rating of information on park

Learning about history & heritage
features, e.g. history, nature

% Excellent 2017/18 % Important 2017/18
Toul [ 1+ Toral N 72

16-24 :

Likely to volunteer 35-44 @
for TRP -

Visitors from

the park

80%,

O O = significantly higher/lower than overall Qﬁﬁﬁa THE ROYAL PARKS

Base: All visitors to the eight Royal Parks in London excluding ‘No opinion/not relevant’ in 2017/18.

Infrequent visitors



Visitors continue to feel safe in the parks,
although fewer feel very safe than in 2013/14

Q. How safe do you feel in this park generally?

2013/14 2017/18
I Very safe
" Quite safe 75 : *I— | %
" Not very safe

. Not at all safe
. Don’t know

8
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Base: All visitors to the eight Royal Parks in London in 2013/14 (1,699) and 2017/18 (2,787).



Feelings of safety have recovered since the large
fall in 2017 - but not yet at higher 2013/14 levels

Q. How safe do you feel in this park generally? % Very safe

o 83%
75% 80% 76%

69%
57%

Summer Spring Summer Summer Spring Summer
2013 2014 2014 2017 2018 2018

Significant increase in ‘very safe’ between Summer Significant increase in ‘very safe’ between Summer 2017

and Spring 2018, and significant decrease in ‘very safe’
between Spring 2018 and Summer 2018.

2013 and Spring 2014/Summer 2014.

Base: All visitors to the eight Royal Parks in London in Summer 2013 (572); Spring 2014 (567); Summer Q&"@ THE ROYAL PA RKS

2014 (560); Summer 2017 (843); Spring 2018 (845) and Summer 2018 (1,099).



Local visitors are among the groups more likely
than overall to feel very safe in the parks

Q. How safe do you feel in this park generally?

More likely than overall to feel ‘very
safe’ (68% in 2017/18):

% Frequent visitors (71%)

% Visitors living within half a mile (74%)
and within two miles (74%) of the
parks

% Older visitors; 45-54 (73%), 55-53
(75%), over 65s (77%)

% White visitors (73%)

% Those rating the parks excellent/good
(68%)

&
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Base: All visitors to the eight Royal Parks in London in 2017/18 (2,787).



But there are differences across parks in how safe

visitors feel

Q. How safe do you feel in this park generally?

St James’ The Green Hyde
AL Park Park Park
‘Very safe’ o o @ o
very sa 68% 7% 65%
‘Very safe’ o o o o
79% 80% 66% 87%

2013-2014

O = significantly higher/lower than overall

Kensington
Gardens

68%

Base: Al visitors to the eight Royal Parks in London in 2013/14 (1,699); Summer 2017 (843); Spring 2018 (845) and Summer 2018 (1,099).

Bushy
Park

82%

Greenwich Richmond Regent's/
Park Park Primrose Hill
68% 74% 74%
84% 81% 83%

THE ROYAL PARKS






Most consider nature important to why they
visit, especially in Spring

Q. To what extent do you consider the following to be important to you, or not,
in terms of why you visit [this park]?

= % Very important = % Fairly important = % Not very important ® % Not at all important % verylfairly
important

Experiencing nature (Summer

2018)
(1098)

Experiencing nature (Spring 2018)
(843)

Experiencing nature (Summer 2017)
(843)

Significant differences in ‘very’ and

Base: All visitors to the eight Royal Parks in London excluding ‘don’t know’ in Summer 2017; Spring 2018; ‘fai r’Iy’ im PO rtant betwee N each wave

Summer 2018 (base sizes in brackets).



A very similar pattern is seen for the importance
of health and wellbeing

Q. To what extent do you consider the following to be important to you, or not,
in terms of why you visit [this park]?

® % Very important = % Fairly important ® % Not very important B % Not at all important % verylfairly
important

Health & wellbeing (Summer

2018)
(1098)

Health & wellbeing (Spring 2018)
(844)

Health & wellbeing (Summer 2017)
(839)

Significant differences in ‘very’ and

Base: All visitors to the eight Royal Parks in London excluding ‘don’t know’ in Summer 2017; Spring 2018; ‘fai rly’ im PO rtant between each wave

Summer 2018 (base sizes in brackets).



Locals and visitors to certain parks more likely to
consider health & wellbeing and nature very important

Q. To what extent do you consider the following to be important to you, or not, in terms of

why you visit [this park]? Experiencing nature / health and wellbeing

% Ve,-y important 2017/18 W Experiencing nature Health & wellbeing

67

7475

5758 5656

658 66 6
s, g 0 e B 3¢ o
53 . 53 » .

Total Visitors in Visitors in Visitors in Over 65s  White visitors  Frequent
Kensington Richmond Regent's visitors
Gardens Park Park/Primrose
Hill

Base: All visitors to the eight Royal Parks in London excluding ‘don’t know’ in 2017/18 (2,784; 2,780).

Londoners  Those from Those living
the UK within half a
mile

THE ROYAL PARKS



Importance of history and heritage to visitors is high
but lower than nature and wellbeing, and has declined

Q. To what extent do you consider the following to be important to you, or not,
in terms of why you visit [this park]?

® % Very important = % Fairly important ® % Not very important B % Not at all important % verylfairly
important

History & heritage (Summer

2018)
(1096)

History & heritage (Spring 2018)
(843)

History & heritage (Summer

2017)
(841)

Significant decrease in ‘very/fairly important’

Base: All visitors to the eight Royal Parks in London excluding ‘don’t know’ in Summer 2017; Spring 2018; between Su mmer 20 I 7 an d Su mmer 20 I 8

Summer 2018 (base sizes in brackets).




History and heritage appeal to different groups
compared with nature and wellbeing

Q. To what extent do you consider the following to be important to you, or not, in terms of

why you visit [this park]? History and heritage

35
% Very important 2017/18
28 30 29
24
Total Visitors Infrequent Those visiting ~ Those staying in

from visitors on a weekday the parks for

outside the more than 3
UK hours

Base: All visitors to the eight Royal Parks in London excluding ‘don’t know’ in 2017/18 (2,780).

THE ROYAL PARKS



engagement with
The Royal Parks




Awareness of The Royal Parks’ role in managing
the parks continues to grow

Q. As far as you know, who is responsible for managing [this park]?

Summer 2018

The Royal Parks 45%
Local Authority/council 17%
The Government / Central Government 5% Correct identification

of The Royal Parks:

The City of London 5%
45% in Summer 2018
The Mayor of London | 2%

o :
An organisation/body responsible for all the 44% in Spring 2018

parks in London

2%
39% in Summer 2017
Other 3%

32% in 2013/14
Don’t know 23%

THE ROYAL PARKS

Base: All visitors to the eight Royal Parks in London in 2013/14 (1699); Summer 2017 (843); Spring 2018 (845) and Summer 2018 (1099).



Visitors to outer London parks are more likely to
identify your role than those in inner London parks

Q. As far as you know, who is responsible for managing [this park]?

% correctly identified The Royal Parks (2017/18)

61

43 18 &) 4l

Total St James' Park Green Park  Hyde Park  Kensington  Bushy Park  Greenwich
(345) (332) (341) Gardens (359) Park
(355) (330)

O = significantly higher/lower than overall

Base: All visitors to the eight Royal Parks in London in 2017/18 (base sizes in brackets).

62
48
Richmond Regent's
Park Park/Primrose
(342) Hill
(383)

THE ROYAL PARKS



Awareness of The Royal Parks’ charity status has
not increased with awareness of your role

Q. To what extent were you aware or not that The Royal Parks is a charity?

B Yes - fully aware that The Royal Parks is a charity

B Yes - aware that The Royal Parks is a charity but not in detail
® No - not aware that The Royal Parks is a charity

® Heard nothing about The Royal Parks

B Don't know
24%
aware

3% 5% 1%
Summer 2017 Spring 2018 Summer 2018

&
Q‘gﬁb THE ROYAL PARKS

Base: All visitors in Summer 2017 (843); Spring 2018 (845); Summer 2018 (1,099).



Visitors to outer London parks are more likely to know
you are a charity than those in inner London parks

Q. To what extent were you aware or not that The Royal Parks is a charity?

% aware The Royal Parks is a charity (2017/18)

22

20

Total St James’ Green
Park Park
(345) (332)

Base: All visitors to the eight Royal Parks in London in 2017/18 (base sizes

Hyde
Park
(341)

in brackets).

@),

Kensington
Gardens

(355)

34

Bushy
Park
(359)

34
23
20
Greenwich  Richmond Regent’s
park Park Park/Primrose Hill
(330) (342) (383)

THE ROYAL PARKS



Engaged groups more likely to be aware of The
Royal Parks’ role and charity status in 2017/18

Q. As far as you know, who is responsible for managing [this park]? /
Q. To what extent were you aware or not that The Royal Parks is a charity?

More likely than overall to correctly identify More likely than overall to be aware that

The Royal Parks’ role (43% overall): The Royal Parks is a charity (22% overall):

% Ages 35-44 (48%),45-54 (49%), 55-64 (57%) 8 Those living within half a mile (35%) and
and 65+ (58%) within two miles (32%)

% White visitors — 48% 8  35-44s (27%) and Over 65s (30%)

®  Those aware The Royal Parks is a charity %  Those more likely than overall to donate
(75%) and more likely than overall to (29%) and volunteer (30%)

volunteer (50%)

THE ROYAL PARKS

Base: Al visitors to the eight Royal Parks in London in 2017/18 (2,787).



Overall decline in those likely to donate between
Summer 2017 and 2018

Q. How likely, if at all, would you be to donate money to The Royal Parks charity?

= % Very likely = % Fairly likely = % Not very likely

% verylfairl
® % Not at all likely ® % Already donate/volunteer % Don't know o Veryltairly

likely

s I__-I ”

Significant decrease in ‘very/fairly likely’
Base: All visitors in Summer 2017 (843); Spring 2018 (845); Summer 2018 (1,099). between Summer 20 I 7 and Summer 20 I 8

Donating money (Summer 2018)

Donating money (Summer 2017)




Visitors’ likelihood to volunteer has also declined
over the same period

Q. How likely, if at all, would you be to volunteer time to The Royal Parks charity?

m % Very likely = % Fairly likely = 7% Not very likely

o .
m % Not at all likely ® % Already donate/volunteer = % Don't know % verylfairly

likely

Volunteering time !
(Summer 2018) I

Volunteering time (Summer 2017)

Significant decrease in ‘very/fairly likely’

between Summer 2017 and Summer 2018

Base: All visitors in Summer 2017 (843); Spring 2018 (845); Summer 2018 (1,099).




Visitors to certain outer London parks more likely to donate
and volunteer, while the opposite is true for some inner
London parks

Q. How likely, if at all, would you be to donate money/volunteer time to 2017/18
The Royal Parks charity? % Verylfairly likely
% Likelihood to volunteer time B % Likelihood to donate 45
38 40 38 40

22 n
21 20 23
(16 L I

Total (2787) St James' Park  Green Park Hyde Park Kensington Bushy Park Greenwich Richmond Park  Regent's
(345) (332) (341) Gardens (355) (359) Park (330) (342) Park/Primrose
Hill (383)

O = statistically higher/lower than the total
Base: Al visitors to the eight Royal Parks in London in 2017/18 (2,787). THE KOYA L PA RKS



Groups more likely than overall to donate
money and volunteer time to The Royal Parks

Q. How likely, if at all, would you be to donate money to The Royal Parks charity?

Groups more likely to donate, compared with
38% overall in 2017/18:

- Frequent visitors — 43%

- Londoners (42%) and those from the UK (41%)

- Those aged 35-44 — 45%

- Those living within 2 miles — 47%

- Visitors rating the park they are in as
excellent/good — 38%

- Visitors likely to volunteer time — 63%

- Those aware The Royal Parks is a charity — 49%

Base: Al visitors to the eight Royal Parks in London in 2017/18 (2,787).

Groups more likely to volunteer, compared
with 21% overall in 2017/18:

- Frequent visitors — 27%

- Londoners (26%) and those from the UK (24%)

- Women — 23%

- Those living within half a mile (29%) and within 2
miles (28%)

- Those also likely to donate money — 34%

- Those aware The Royal Parks is a charity — 28%

THE ROYAL PARKS



Visitor survey
summary




Visitor survey: key findings

% The park environments continue to receive extremely positive ratings, and
feelings of safety have risen since 2017.

% Declining ratings of facilities may be linked to expectations, or the impacts of
increasing visitor numbers, though.

% Visitor’s opinions of the parks are impacted by season, by events or
occurrences in individual parks, but also by factors outside of those asked
about in the survey — unpicking the drivers is difficult.

% Growing awareness of The Royal Parks does not extend to awareness of your
charity status, and visitors’ likelihood to donate and volunteer has fallen slightly.

% Those living near to the park and visiting frequently throughout the year are
more likely to know about The Royal Parks’ role and charity status compared
with less frequent visitors living further away. They are also more likely to
donate and volunteer.

THE ROYAL PARKS



Research with
residents living
locally to Hyde

Park
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Attitudes towards _ |
events hosted in e
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Majority supportive of the range of events
hosted in Hyde Park

Q.To what extent do you support or oppose... being held in Hyde Park? % support

Summer Winter Royal Parks Half Swim
concerts Wonderland Marathon Serpentine

2018: 58%

2016: 61% 71% 72% 69%
2015: 59% 80%
2014: 61%

2013: 58% ¢5%) THE ROYAL PARKS
All residents living within a defined area around Hyde Park y =
(300). Fieldwork dates: 26 September — |3 October 2018.



The vast majority of residents are happy for events to
be held, but want to be consulted, and want
reassurance that funds are invested in the parks

Q.To what extent do you agree or disagree...

= % Strongly agree % Tend to agree % Neither agree nor disagree

o
= % Tend to disagree m % Strongly disagree = Don't know % agree

L -
[ 1
|i 86%

| 87%

Events should not be held in any of the
Royal Parks, including Hyde Park, even if
this means there will be less money
available for managing and maintaining the
parks for residents and visitors

| would be happy for events like these to
be held in the Royal Parks, including Hyde
Park, if | knew the money generated would
be used to help maintain the parks

It is important for The Royal Parks to
consider the views of local residents when
planning for future events like these

$
All residents living within a defined area around Hyde Park (300). Fieldwork dates: 26 September — 13 October 2018. Qﬁ@ THE ROYA L PA RKS



Reputational impact of events seen to be positive,
but insufficient information remains a concern

Q. To what extent do you agree or disagree...

I Strongly agree Tend to agree Neither agree nor disagree [l Tend to disagree [l Strongly disagree [ Don’t know

26%
61% agree
80% agree
2016:65%
2016:80%
- 12%
I
Events in Hyde Park have a positive There is insufficient information
impact on London’s reputation about events held in Hyde Park for

me as a local resident.

All residents living within a defined area around Hyde Park (300 in 2018 and 308 in 2016). Fieldwork dates: 26 September — |3 Qﬁﬁ@ THE KOYAL PA RKS

October 2018, and 12 — 27 October 2016.



Support for and
opposition to the
summer concerts \
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Summer concerts retain the support of most
residents - and opposition remains stable

Q.To what extent do you support or oppose the summer concerts being held in Hyde
Park?

@ % Support % No feelings either way -¢-% Oppose =--% It depends/Don't know
o 61 o 61 —
58 59 58
24

.\I.9\|4 15

( (
15
2 3 2 2 2
° ¢ ° ° °
2013 2014 2015 2016 2018
All residents living within a defined area around Hyde Park (300 in 2018, 308 in 2016, 300 in 2015, 300 in 2014 and 412 in 20 13).
Fieldwork dates: 26 September — |3 October 2018, 12 — 27 October 2016, 12 — 26 October 2015, 12 — 23 February 2014 and 13 y TH E KOYA L PA RKS

February — 03 March 2013.



Overall, opposition to the concerts has fallen
since 2013, and been replaced by neutrality

Q.To what extent do you support or oppose... being held in Hyde Park? % support

® % Strongly support = % Tend to support % No feelings either way % support 9% oppose
(o] (o]

= % Tend to oppose m % Strongly oppose = % It depends/don't know

2%
2018 8% | 7% 58% 15%

2%
2013 29% 13% [ 11% 58% 24%

All residents living within a defined area around Hyde Park (300 in 2018 and 412 in 201 3). Fieldwork dates: 26 September — 13 Qﬁ@ THE mYAL PA RKS

October 2018 and |3 February — 03 March 201 3.



Top reasons for supporting summer concerts

being held in Hyde Park

Top spontaneous mentions (%) =018 m2016
ood venue/location §5%
Enjoyable/fun/make me/others happy _27% 1%
o

26%
25%

21%

Good use of the area

Brings people together

14%

15%
15%

16%

Cultural value r7%| 1%
11%

Good for Londoners -75’/07
(e}

Good for local community/area

Like live music events/concerts

Opportunity to see bands/live acts

Good for visitors 1%
Y

Attracts tourists 1%
6%

All residents living within a defined area around Hyde Park who support the summer concerts (174 in 2018 and 186 in 2016).

Fieldwork dates: 26 September — |3 October 2018 and 12 — 27 October 2016.

The top drivers of support
are the strength of Hyde
Park as a venue, and the

enjoyability of concerts
and perception they are a
good use of the area

8
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Top reasons for opposing summer concerts
being held in Hyde Park?

Top spontaneous mentions (n)

Music volume being too loud
Reduced access to park for others
Litter

Damage to grass/mud created
Shouldn’t be used for this purpose
Traffic/congestion problems

Local parking problems

General damage to park

Not fair on residents/community
Poor value for money/expensive
Concert takes up too much space

Level of noise from crowds

m2018 m20l6

E— 2|
20
E— 20
E— | 4
3,
||
10

All residents living within a defined area around Hyde Park who oppose the summer concerts (49 in 2018 and 52 in 2016). Fieldwork dates: 26
September — 13 October 2018 and 12 — 27 October 2016. Small base size — indicative findings only. Figures listed as numbers rather than

percentages.

Access to the park and
litter have risen up the list

of concerns since 2016 —
but remember numbers
are small

8
Qg‘ﬁb THE ROYAL PARKS



A quarter acknowledge inconvenience for others,
and 1 in 5 have experienced problems personally

Q. I would like you to tell me the extent to which to agree or disagree with [the following
statements]...?

Personally, | have not experienced any Summer concerts held in Hyde Park
problems as a result of summer concerts cause inconvenience and problems for
held in Hyde Park local residents
W Strongly agree H

Tend to agree

Neither agree

nor disagree
=

Tend to disagree
Strongly disagree

® Don’t know

Agree: Agree:

Disagree: Disagree:

All residents living within a defined area around Hyde Park (300 in 2018 and 308 in 2016). Fieldwork dates: 26 September — |3 October 2018 and Qﬁ@ THE 1{0Y AL PA RKS

12 — 27 October 2016.



... But experience of problems caused by the
concerts has fallen

Personally, | have not experienced any problems as a result of summer concerts held in Hyde Park

Summer concerts held in Hyde Park cause inconvenience and problems for local residents
@ % Agree 'Personally, I have not experienced any problems...'

% Agree 'Summer concerts... cause inconvenience and problems for local residents'

74 N 75 74

67

Significant increase between 2013 and 2018

2013 2014 2015 2016 2018
All residents livi ithin a defined d Hyde Park (300 in 2018, 308 in 2016, 300 in 2015, 300 in 2014 and 412 in 20 | 3). Fieldwork dates: 26
September — 13 October 2018, 12 27 Octaber 2016, 12 - 26 October 2015, 12 - 23 February 2014 and I3 February - 03 March 2013 i THE ROYAL PARKS



) '\._‘ “

Attit

udes
to Winter
W

-
m ) » ) » .
K- v ’ v 3 \ .y
. . 3 A
A , — . . ;
P 5 b
O N & N “\e
o ’ -




Support for hosting Winter Wonderland in
Hyde Park has declined since 2015
Q.To what extent do you support or oppose... being held in Hyde Park?

= % Strongly support ® % Tend to support = % No feelings either way % support
= % Tend to oppose m % Strongly oppose = % It depends/don't know

Significant decrease in ‘strongly/tend
to support’ between 2015 and 2018

ng THE ROYAL PARKS

71%

All residents living within a defined area around Hyde Park (300 in 2018, 308 in 2016 and 300 in 2015). Fieldwork dates: 26
September — 13 October 2018, 12 — 27 October 2016 and 12 — 26 October 2015,



Support and opposition are closely linked to
attendance at Winter Wonderland

Q.To what extent do you support or oppose... being held in Hyde Park?

Attended last year Did not attend last year
(112 responses) (186 responses)

90% 6% 50% 22%

m 92% 3% 54% 1 7%

All residents living within a defined area around Hyde Park (300 in 2018 and 308 in 2016). Fieldwork dates: 26 September — |3 Q ;& THE I@YAL PA RKS

October 2018 and 12 — 27 October 2016,




Top reasons for supporting Winter
Wonderland being held in Hyde Park

Top spontaneous mentions (%) 22018 =206
- I 48
Enjoyable/fun/makes me/others happy 4 4‘!>/§A
i N 319
Good for families :?2{2
P 249
Good for young people 202%‘)1%’
o,
Brings people together _II%I 8%

o

Good use of the area = |6°A

16%
o

Good venue/location for this event B |57/?%,
o

Attracts tourists _o 15%

8%
[¢)
Good for visitors -o 13%
6%
Good for local community/area 1 Illz‘;f

Would like to attend Winter [0 |°0%
Wonderland 9%

All residents living within a defined area around Hyde Park who support Winter Wonderland (184 in 2018 and 218 in 2016). g
Fieldwork dates: 26 September — |3 October 2018 and 12 — 27 October 2016. é@?g@ THE KOYA L PA RKS



Top reasons for opposing Winter Wonderland
being held in Hyde Park

Top spontaneous mentions (n) m20I8 m2016

Reduced access to park for others
Shouldn’t be used for this purpose
Damage to grass/mud created

Traffic/congestion problems Reduced access to the
park and a sense that it

Looks cheap/tacky
should not be used for this

Poor value for money/expensive

purpose have emerged as
reasons for opposition

Road closures before/during/after
event

Level of noise from crowds
Not fair on residents/community

Litter

Not fair on other parks users not
attending event

All residents living within a defined area around Hyde Park who oppose the summer concerts (55 in 2018 and 38 in 2016). Fieldwork dates: 26 Q ﬁ Q
September — |3 October 2018. Small base size — indicative findings only. Figures listed as numbers rather than percentages. gﬁ THE mYAL PA RKS




Views on mass-
participation
sportmg events
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The Royal Parks Half Marathon remains the
most-supported event in Hyde Park

Q. To what extent do you support or oppose... being held in Hyde Park? % support

= % Strongly support " % Tend to support = % No feelings either way % support
® % Tend to oppose m % Strongly oppose = % It depends/don't know

2018 72%

! 12%
i

All residents living within a defined area around Hyde Park (300 in 2018 and 308 in 2016). Fieldwork dates: 26 September — 13 Qi;g’ THE I@YAL PA RKS

October 2018 and 12 — 27 October 2016. In 2016, event referred to as ‘Royal Parks Foundation Half Marathon’.

2016




Swim Serpentine also retains the support of
most local residents

Q.To what extent do you support or oppose Swim Serpentine being held in Hyde Park?

= % Strongly support » % Tend to support = % No feelings either way % support
(o]

= % Tend to oppose m % Strongly oppose = % It depends/don't know

20 63%

"! 69%

2018

2016

All residents living within a defined area around Hyde Park (300 in 2018 and 308 in 2016). Fieldwork dates: ”
26 September — |3 October 2018 and 12 — 27 October 2016. @g’ THE mYAL PA RKS



Healthy lifestyles and good use of the area are
the top reasons for supporting sport events

Royal Parks Half Marathon m2018 =2016

Promotes healthier lifestyles

Good use of the area
Health benefits local for community
Good venue/location
Charitable benefits/generates money

Swim Serpentine

Good use of the area

Promotes healthy lifestyles

Event is fun/enjoyable/good
Brings people together

Good venue/location

—6%68%
—6%/08%
ﬂ 21%

] 22%%

I 18%
|8/22%

E—— 25%
I 229
25%
E— | 7%
T— 7%

—— 167
|6/f9%

All residents living within a defined area around Hyde Park who support Swim Serpentine (203 in 2018 and 216 in 2016)/ all
who support Royal Parks Half Marathon (223 in 2018 and 225 in 2016). Fieldwork dates: 26 September — 13 October 2018

and 12 — 27 October 2016.

Few oppose the half
marathon — most of those

who do cite safety
concerns

Reduced access to the
park is the most-

mentioned reason for
opposing Swim Serpentine

8
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As in previous waves, a majority of residents are
aware that some of TRP’s income is self-generated

Q. Before today were you aware or not that some of The Royal Parks’income is self-generated
income from concessions and other commercial means?

= Yes = No ®m Don't know/can't remember

2015 2016 2018

0

All residents living within a defined area around Hyde Park (300 in 2018, 308 in 2016 and 300 in 2015). Fieldwork dates: 26 Qﬁ@ THE KOYAL PA RKS

September — |3 October 2018, 12 — 27 October 2016, 12 — 26 October 2015.



Less than half of local residents are aware
The Royal Parks is a charity

Q. Before today, to what extent were you aware or not that The Royal Parks is a charity?

W Yes — fully aware that The Royal
Parks is a charity

M Yes — aware that The Royal Parks is a 45% aware
charity but not in detail

® No — not aware that The Royal Parks
is a charity

Visitors (Summer 2018):

Heard nothing about The Royal 23% aware

Parks

Londoners (Autumn 201 8):
5% of Londoners

(32% of those who know
I%\ about The Royal Parks)

Don't know

All residents living within a defined area around Hyde Park (300). Fieldwork dates: 26 September — |3 October 2018. é@@ THE KOYA L PA RKS



Awareness of email, phone and communication
services is consistent with previous waves

Aware of event Aware of Seen or heard communications
feedback email address soundline number about set-up, de-rig, closures
for major events

® Yes = No ® Don't know

2016 awareness: 7% 2016 awareness: 6% 2016 awareness: 44%
2015 awareness: 7% 2015 awareness: 6% 2015 awareness: 39%

All residents living within a defined area around Hyde Park (300 in 2018, 308 in 2016 and 300 in 2015). Fieldwork dates: 26 { g’ﬁg THE OYAL PA
3% THE ROYAL PARKS

September — |3 October 2018, 12 — 27 October 2016, 12 — 26 October 2015.
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Likelihood to attend has fallen across all events

Q. ... I would like you to tell me how likely or not you would be to attend each event if it was hosted in
Hyde Park in the future... Hyde Park British Summertime

% likely to attend =2018 2016 2015
DN 39%
Hyde Park British Summertime 48%
55%
e 41% Young people (18-34)
BBC Proms 50% are less likely than in
57% 2016 to attend each
of these events —
I 23% though numbers are
BBC Radio 2 Live 35% small, so difficult to
unpick why
D 58%
Winter Wonderland 64%
65%

All residents living within a defined area around Hyde Park (300 in 2018, 308 in 2016, 300 in 2015 and 300 in 2014). Fieldwork
dates: 26 September — |13 October 2018, 12 — 27 October 2016, 12 — 26 October 2015 and 12 — 23 February 2014.

THE ROYAL PARKS



For the first time since 2013, residents are more
likely not to attend BST than they are to attend

Hyde Park British Summertime % likely % unlikely
= % Very likely = % Fairly likely % Neither/nor
= % Fairly unlikely m % Very unlikely = % Don't know

Winter Wonderland

All residents living within a defined a| und Hyde Park (300 in 2018 and 300 in 2015). Fieldwork dates: 26 September — 13 ﬁ’ THE ROYAL PARKS

Otb 2018 and 12 — 26 October 20I5



Hyde Park residents’ survey: key findings

#% Summer concerts remain well-supported, opposition seems to have been
replaced by neutrality, and fewer feel inconvenienced than ever before

Residents feel that the concerts are a suitable, enjoyable use of the park
%« Support for Winter Wonderland has declined since 2016

Increased opposition is rooted in reduced access to the park and a feeling that it is
not a suitable venue

% The Royal Parks Half Marathon is the most-supported event in Hyde
Park

Residents feel that the half marathon and Swim Serpentine promote healthy
lifestyles

This is a key reason for continued majority support of sporting events

¢ A majority of residents recognise the importance of self-generated
income, but less than half are aware that The Royal Parks is a charity

THE ROYAL PARKS
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Most Londoners use the parks at least
occasionally

Q. How often, if at all, do you typically use, visit, or pass through a Royal Park?

® Autumn 2018 Summer 2017
%

Every day 1%
Most days N I%oo 25%
frequent visitors
About once or twice per week E—_— ;:;: (Autumn 2018)
- I 17%
About once or twice per month I;Q
About once every three months _|4%I,6% 1 29%
. I 4 occasional visitors
About once every six months IZI%‘y (Autumn 2018)
P 11
About once every year |(;¢y|°/° 46%
I 16% y
Less often than once a year 17% infrequent visitors
I 9% | (Autumn 2018)
Never 20% .

, | %
Don’t know 1%

General public living in London (537 in 2018 and 447 in 2017). Fieldwork dates: 26 October — 4 November 2018 and 18 ﬁ
August — 06 September 2017. Qg@ THE mYA L PA RKS



But around two-thirds of Londoners think the
parks are very important for their city

Q. How important, if at all, do you think the eight Royal Parks are for London?

Summer 2017
B Very important

6%
3%

/3%

" Fairly important

" Not very important
] Not at all important

B Don’t know

88%

General public living in London (537 in 2018 and 447 in 2017). Fieldwork dates: 26 October — 4 November 2018 and 18
August — 06 September 2017.

Autumn 2018
3%

/

8
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For lots of reasons - green space, relaxation and
access to nature all feature in the top 10

Q. Why do you think the eight Royal Parks are important for London?

B Autumn 2018

Provide green space | s
Pace o reiox | 36%

Experiencing nature _ 28%
They bring in visitors and tourists _ 28%
Place to spend time with friends/family _ 25%
Peace and quiet _ 25%
Place to exercise _ 21%
Protecting the environment _ 21%
Protecting wildlife [ |99
They provide beauty _ 19%

General public living in London (537 in 2018 and 447 in 2017). Fieldwork dates: 26 October — 4 November 2018 and 18
August — 06 September 2017.

New codes added after
Summer 2017 (coding
‘other’ responses) have
shifted some results,
but the overall shape
and ranking of
responses is similar

8
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The proportion who know you manage the parks
has fallen since August 2017

Q. As far as you know, who is responsible for managing the eight Royal Parks in London?

Local Authority/council %gg’ Autumn 2018
The Royal Parks |0;4% 28% Summer 2017
The Government / Central Government °|5%
The City of London 5% 10%
The Mayor of London 45:/4’
L . . 2%,
An organisation/ body responsible for all the parks in London 3% Increase in ‘don’t
The National Trust & 2% know’ responses —
Correct The Queen *2% suggests a Mmore
identification of : 2% engaged sample in
The Royal Parks: Royal Family/Royal Estate/Crown :: Summer 2017
14% in Autumn 2018 No one 220/%
. Other 050/
13% in Summer 2018 ° o
Don’t know 39%
28% in Summer 2017 24%

General public living in London (537 in 2018 and 447 in 2017). Fieldwork dates: 26 October — 4 November 2018 and 18 THE KOYA L PA RKS

August — 06 September 2017.



Around half of Londoners have heard of or
know about The Royal Parks

Q. How much, if anything, would you say you know about The Royal Parks, the organisation which
manages the eight Royal Parks in London?

W A great deal Summer 2017 Autumn 2018

B A fair amount

M Just a little 55% know 47% know
about/ have about/ have

m Heard of, know nothing heard of The heard of The

about Royal Parks Royal Parks
= Never heard of (... 59% who
visit

®m Don't know frequently)

1% *

General public living in London (537 in 2018 and 447 in 2017). Fieldwork dates: 26 October — 4 November 2018 and 18 a
August — 06 September 2017. Qg:@ T H E ROYA L PA RKS



Among those who know you, there are signs
awareness that you are a charity may be increasing

Q.To what extent were you aware or not that The Royal Parks is a charity?

(Among those who know
about/ have heard of Summer 2017 Autumn 2018
The Royal Parks)

32% aware
(... 45% of
frequent
visitors)

W Yes - fully aware that The 28% aware

Royal Parks is a charity

M Yes - aware that The Royal
Parks is a charity but not in
detail

¥ No - not aware that The
Royal Parks is a charity

B Don't know

dates: 26 October — 4 November 2018 and 18 August — 06 September 2017.

General public living in London who know about or are aware of the Royal Parks (268 in 2018 and 263 in 2017). Fieldwork Qiﬁ’ THE mYAL PA RKS



Lots of aspects of your work of interest to some -
although none stands out, and fewer changes

Q.And which two or three of the following areas of The Royal Parks’ work, if any, would you
be most interested in finding out more about?

. oo I 29% = Autumn 2018
History and heritage °
38% S
29 ummer 2017
Activities for children 2282%0
T : D 29%
Wildlife conservation 27%
: : I 299
Protecting the environment 25%9A
. 249
Programme of events 24/028%
Horticulture/gardening E— IF‘Z&%
Volunteering opportunities at the charity = 6%9%
: i N 4%
Catering facilities 49
How to donate to the charity N 2%5%
None [ IISQ/ZA
Don’t know | 3‘:/8%
isgj::l_pg:Iisce:;:‘ier:fger;(;\ld;n (537in 2018 and 447 in 2017). Fieldwork dates: 26 October — 4 November 2018 and 18 @gﬁyé{@ THE KOYAL PARKS



Online information continues to be preferred by both
Londoners and visitors

Q. How would you prefer to find out information about The Royal Parks?

I Autumn 2018

| Summer 2017 Londoners Visitors

P a2 . R 63%

onine I e e
, 24% . 4%
W 2 —
cenersl T 2% senersl T aa
Printed 21 Printed B 142

L 2% 4%

. 16% . 3% B Summer 2018
In the community o In the community o
18% 3% * Summer 2017
General public living in London (537 in 2018 and 447 in 2017). Fieldwork dates: 26 October — 4 November 2018 and 18 a
August —P06 Septenfber 2017. Vgsitors to Royal Parks (1099 ir)1 Summer 20I8tand 843 i; Summer 2017). Fieldwork dates: 01 Qgﬁ’ THE ROYAL PA RKS

August — 10 September 2018 and 01 August - 05 September 2017.



Detailed preferences differ, with visitors
preferring in-park signage to online

Q. How would you prefer to find out information about The Royal Parks?

| arlene Summer | Autumn e Summer | Summer
ondaoners 2017 2018 ISItOrS 2017 2018

The Royal Parks website 36% 33% Signage in the park 23% 28%
Social networking sites 19% 16% Other website 23% 27%
Other website 12% 15% The Royal Parks Website 20% 21%
Email 12% 14% Social networking 8% 13%
Newspaper advertising 13% 13% Online advertisement 10% 12%
Signage in the park 10% 12% Email 3% 7%
From family, friends or Maps 59% 6%
someone else 19% 11%
. . Leaflet/flyer 6% 4%

Local TV News 14% 10% From
Leaflet/direct mail/flyer 19% 10% family/friends/someone else 10% 4%
Library 11% 9% Previous visit to park 6% 3%
Online advertisement 10% 8% Bool/guide book/London

pass book 3% 3%
Local newsletter 14% 8%

Local newsletter 2% 2%
College/school 8% 8%

Newspaper advertising 4% 2%

—_ | | . , . $
gt 06 Septamer 2017 Vitors to Ryl arks (1099 hSummer 2018 and 43 1 Sommer 2017). Fedwork dses ¢ZZ» THE ROYAL PARKS

August — 10 September 2018 and 01 August - 05 September 2017.



Londoners’ survey: key findings

% A large majority of Londoners think the parks are important for London,
but most cannot name The Royal Parks as the organisation responsible for
managing them.

% Londoners are less likely than in Summer 2017 to be able to name The
Royal Parks after being prompted, though nearly half say they know about
or have heard of the organisation.

% Of those who know about The Royal Parks, only three in ten knew it is a
charity. Frequent visitors are more likely than overall to know about The
Royal Parks and its and charity status.

% Differing levels of engagement with The Royal Parks across waves suggests
a more detailed survey of Londoners might be needed to unpick the
results further.

THE ROYAL PARKS



Final thoughts...

% The natural environment is important — it links to how people feel about the parks in
general, and is a prime reason for visiting. For residents living near Hyde Park, the
environment is one of the main concerns for those opposing events.

% Locals who visit frequently are especially likely to give positive ratings, and are your
most engaged audience. Recognition of The Royal Parks’ role and charity status is
strongly linked to visiting the parks frequently, and living locally.

% In Hyde Park specifically, the range of events held are generally well supported by local
residents, and perceptions that the concerts cause problems are improving.

% The parks are important to Londoners, and continue to be viewed extremely positively
by those who visit them — but there is more to do to unpick their views in detail.

THE ROYAL PARKS
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Survey of visitors to the parks
(face-to-face methodology)

Summer 2013
Spring 2014
Summer 2014
Summer 2017
Spring 2018
Summer 2018

572
567
560
843
845
1099

08 - 22 August 2013

08 - 22 May 2014

07 - 19 August 2014

Ol August - 05 September 2017
Ol May - 03 June 2018

Ol August - 10 September 2018

Face-to-face interviewing, using a 'random stop' technique with pre-defined interview points (consistent wave on wave).
Consistent methodology used since 201 3, with switch from paper to tablets for 2017-2018 surveys.

THE ROYAL PARKS



Survey of residents living locally to Hyde Park

(telephone methodology)

Winter 2013
Winter 2014
Autumn 2015
Autumn 2016
Autumn 2018

412
300
300
308
300

|3 February and 3 March 2013
|2 and 23 February 2014
12 and 26 October 2015
12 and 27 October 2016

26 September and |3 October
2018

THE ROYAL PARKS



Survey of Londoners
(face-to-face Capibus methodology)

Summer 2017 447 |8 August - 6 September 2017
Summer 2018 505 |7 August - 12 September 2018
Autumn 2018 537 26 October - 4 November 2018

THE ROYAL PARKS



Appendix 1: Visitors who are most likely to rate
excellent, comparison by Spring/Summer

72 73
69 69
68
67
66 66 65
63
61 61
| |57 57 ‘

7070 7179

|| “‘|

72
69
64 64
| ‘ ‘ ‘

Frequent visitors Women White visitors Visitors from Visitors living Visitors living Older visitors Older visitors
London nearby (within 2 nearby (within 0.5 (55-64) (65+)
miles) miles)

B Total 17/18 ®™Summer 2017 ®Spring 2018 ™ Summer 2018

ﬁb THE ROYAL PARKS

Base: All visitors to the eight Royal Parks in London excluding ‘don’t know’ in Summer 2018 (1099); Spring 2018, 2018 (844); Summer 2017, 2017 (840). Q



